HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
February 14,2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 11 -12
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jerry Krummel Vice-Chair
Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. John Lim

VISITING MEMBER: Rep. Dennis Richardson

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
China — Informational Meeting
University of Oregon
Portland State University
Oregon State University
Oregon International Council

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
11A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m.
INFORMATIONAL MEETING - CHINA
021 Chunsheng Zhang, Vice-Provost for International Affairs and
Outreach, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT A)
167 Jim Bean, Dean, Lundquist College of Business, University of
Oregon
213 Steve Durrant, Chair, East Asian Languages and Literatures,
University of Oregon
225 Rep. Greenlick
227 Durrant
271 Chair Buckley
272 Durrant
299 Carl Falsgraf, Director, Center for Applied Second Language
Studies, University of Oregon
351 Zhang
11A 352 Rep. Greenlick
355 Zhang
374 Chair Buckley
378 Rep. Lim
392 Durrant

406 Rep. Lim



12A

12A

11B

12B

411
413
432
452
459
020
022
024
027
033
043
048
057

159

247

260
262
264
266
407
409
415
423
429
440
449
456
462
473
475

476
478
482
020
025
038
049
054

146

136

336

435
437
020

Zhang

Rep. Krummel

Falsgraf

Durrant

Zhang

Zhang

Chair Buckley

Rep. Richardson

Zhang

Rep. Richardson

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Mel Gurtov, Professor of Political Science, Portland State
University (EXHIBIT B)

Marcia Fischer, Assistant Dean, College of Engineering and
Computer Science, Portland State University

Patricia Wetzel, Director, Institute of Asian Studies, Portland
State Universities Confucius Institute

Rep. Greenlick

Wetzel

Rep. Greenlick

Wetzel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Wetzel

Rep. Lim

Rep. Greenlick

Fischer

Wetzel

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Richardson

Wetzel

Fischer

Gurtov

Rep. Lim

Wetzel

Wetzel

Gurtov

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Joe Hoff, Director of International Education and Outreach,
Oregon State University (EXHIBIT C)

David Hannaway, Professor, Crop and Soil Science, Oregon
State University

Chris Bell, Professor and Associate Dean, College of
Engineering, Oregon State University

Hua-Yu Li, Associate Professor, Political Science, Oregon State
University

Chair Buckley

Rep. Richardson

Rep. Richardson



027
032
036
038
047

155
158
159
161
166
183
204
224
235
237
258
261
278
288

Hannaway

Chair Buckley

Rep. Krummel
Chair Buckley

Bob Willner, Executive Director, Oregon International Council
(EXHIBITS D - E)
Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Willner

Rep. Lim

Willner

Rep. Richardson
Rep. Krummel
Willner

Chair Buckley
Falsgraf

Chair Buckley
Wetzel

Zhang

Rep. Clem

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

12B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

323

mmO0w>

Patrick Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of
Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

China, University of Oregon informational packet, Chunsheng Zhang, 55 pp
China, Portland State University informational packet, Mel Gurtov, 17 pp
China, Oregon State University informational packet, Joe Hoff, 6 pp

China, Oregon International Council report, Bob Willner, 3 pp

China, Oregon International Council pamphlet, Bob Willner, 2 pp

China, Chinese Language Initiatives in Oregon School report, Patrick Burk, 6 pp



