# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION

## TAPE LOG

### February 14, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 11 - 12

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair Rep. Brian Clem, Vice-Chair Rep. Jerry Krummel Vice-Chair Rep. Mitch Greenlick Rep. John Lim
VISITING MEMBER:	Rep. Dennis Richardson
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

China – Informational Meeting University of Oregon Portland State University Oregon State University Oregon International Council

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
11A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:01 p.m.
INFORMATIONAL MEETING - CHINA		
	021	Chunsheng Zhang, Vice-Provost for International Affairs and
		Outreach, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT A)
	167	Jim Bean, Dean, Lundquist College of Business, University of
		Oregon
	213	Steve Durrant, Chair, East Asian Languages and Literatures,
		University of Oregon
	225	Rep. Greenlick
	227	Durrant
	271	Chair Buckley
	272	Durrant
	299	Carl Falsgraf, Director, Center for Applied Second Language
		Studies, University of Oregon
	351	Zhang
11A	352	Rep. Greenlick
	355	Zhang
	374	Chair Buckley
	378	Rep. Lim
	392	Durrant
	406	Rep. Lim

	411	Zhang
	413	Rep. Krummel
	432	Falsgraf
	452	Durrant
	459	Zhang
12A	020	Zhang
	022	Chair Buckley
	024	Rep. Richardson
	027	Zhang
	033	Rep. Richardson
	043	Rep. Lim
	048	Chair Buckley
	057	Mel Gurtov, Professor of Political Science, Portland State
	007	University (EXHIBIT B)
	159	Marcia Fischer, Assistant Dean, College of Engineering and
	109	Computer Science, Portland State University
	247	Patricia Wetzel, Director, Institute of Asian Studies, Portland
		State Universities Confucius Institute
	260	Rep. Greenlick
	262	Wetzel
	264	Rep. Greenlick
	266	Wetzel
	407	Chair Buckley
	409	Rep. Lim
	415	Wetzel
	423	Rep. Lim
	429	Rep. Greenlick
	440	Fischer
	449	Wetzel
	456	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	462	Rep. Richardson
	473	Wetzel
	475	Fischer
12A	476	Gurtov
12A	478	Rep. Lim
	482	Wetzel
11 <b>B</b>	020	Wetzel
11D	020	Gurtov
	025	Rep. Greenlick
	049	Chair Buckley
	054	Joe Hoff, Director of International Education and Outreach,
	0.54	Oregon State University (EXHIBIT C)
	146	David Hannaway, Professor, Crop and Soil Science, Oregon
	110	State University
	136	Chris Bell, Professor and Associate Dean, College of
		Engineering, Oregon State University
	336	Hua-Yu Li, Associate Professor, Political Science, Oregon State
		University
	435	Chair Buckley
	437	Rep. Richardson
12B	020	Rep. Richardson

027	Hannaway		
032	Chair Buckley		
036	Rep. Krummel		
038	Chair Buckley		
047	Bob Willner, Executive Director, Oregon International Council		
	(EXHIBITS D - E)		
155	Chair Buckley		
158	Rep. Lim		
159	Willner		
161	Rep. Lim		
166	Willner		
183	Rep. Richardson		
204	Rep. Krummel		
224	Willner		
235	Chair Buckley		
237	Falsgraf		
258	Chair Buckley		
261	Wetzel		
278	Zhang		
288	Rep. Clem		
g prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:			

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony: Patrick Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of

Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT F)12B323Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. China, University of Oregon informational packet, Chunsheng Zhang, 55 pp
- B. China, Portland State University informational packet, Mel Gurtov, 17 pp
- C. China, Oregon State University informational packet, Joe Hoff, 6 pp
- D. China, Oregon International Council report, Bob Willner, 3 pp
- E. China, Oregon International Council pamphlet, Bob Willner, 2 pp
- F. China, Chinese Language Initiatives in Oregon School report, Patrick Burk, 6 pp